

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NO SOLAR TAX PAC, a Nevada
political action committee,

Appellant,

vs.

CITIZENS FOR SOLAR AND
ENERGY FAIRNESS, a Nevada
political action committee; and,
THE HONORABLE BARBARA K.
CEGAVSKE, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Nevada,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jun 07 2016 12:45 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 70146

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
CITIZENS FOR SOLAR AND ENERGY FAIRNESS**

JAMES R. CAVILIA, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 3921
JUSTIN M. TOWNSEND, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 12293
ALLISON MacKENZIE, LTD.
402 North Division Street
Carson City, NV 89703-4168
Telephone: (775) 687-0202
Facsimile: (775) 882-7918
E-mail:
jcavilia@allisonmackenzie.com
jtownsend@allisonmackenzie.com

ROBERT L. EISENBERG, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No. 950
LEMONS, GRUNDY &
EISENBERG
6005 Plumas St., 3rd Floor
Reno, NV 89519
Telephone: (775) 786-6868
Facsimile: (775) 786-9716
E-mail: rle@lge.net

Attorneys for Respondent,
CITIZENS FOR SOLAR AND
ENERGY FAIRNESS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

II. ROUTING STATEMENT vii

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES vii

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

VIII. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Referendum seeks to amend SB 374 rather than approve or disapprove it, which disqualifies it as a referendum under Article 19, Section 1 of the Nevada Constitution 7

 1. A Referendum is limited to the approval or disapproval of already enacted legislation 8

 2. No Solar’s selective editing is an effort to amend SB 374 and thus is an initiative, not a referendum 10

 3. By failing to address portions of the statute deleted by SB 374 and attempting to delete individual words and phrases, No Solar’s Petition is not a Referendum of SB 374 14

 4. Accepting No Solar’s argument will create a policy change that makes Section 2 of Article 19 meaningless 23

5. Applicable law requires No Solar to seek its proposed statutory amendment through the initiative process	25
B. The Description of Effect contained in the Referendum Petition fails to satisfy the requirements of NRS 295.009	31
1. The Description of Effect fails to provide voters with a clear and understandable explanation of the Referendum’s effect	31
2. The Description of Effect does not address the effect of approval of the Referendum	34
3. The Description of Effect does not address the actual impact on non-net metering customers or the removal of the cap on net-metering	35
IX. CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Fackett,</u> 125 Nev. 132, 206 P.3d 572 (2009)	16
<u>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs,</u> 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 5, 293 P.3d 874 (2013)	33
<u>Forman v. Eagle Thrifty Drugs & Markets, Inc.,</u> 89 Nev. 533, 516 P.2d 1234 (1973)	27
<u>Garvin v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County of Douglas,</u> 118 Nev. 749, 59 P.3d 1180 (2002)	8, 27
<u>Glover v. Concerned Citizens for Fuji Park and Fairgrounds,</u> 118 Nev. 488, 50 P.3d 546 (2002)	24
<u>Great Basin Water Network v. State Eng’r,</u> 126 Nev. 187, 234 P.3d 912 (2010)	15, 16
<u>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller,</u> 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)	28
<u>Las Vegas Convention and Visitors Authority v. Miller,</u> 124 Nev. 669, 191 P.3d 1138 (2008)	31
<u>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability Comm.</u> <u>v. City Council of City of Las Vegas,</u> 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429 (2009)	32, 37
<u>Nevadans for Nevada v. Beers,</u> 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006)	7, 15, 32
<u>Nevadans for Prop. Rights v. Sec’y of State,</u> 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006)	7
<u>We the People v. Miller,</u> 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008)	15, 16, 17

<u>Williams v. Clark County Dist. Attorney,</u> 118 Nev. 473, 50 P.3d 536 (2002)	24
---	----

Statutes:

Chapter 379, Statutes of Nevada	33, 38
NRS Chapter 704	1, 10, 11, 12, 20, 34, 37
NRS 295.009	viii, 1, 2, 6, 31, 34, 35, 39
NRS 295.009(1)(b)	35, 37
NRS 295.061	1
NRS 704.040	14
NRS 704.773	11, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22
NRS 704.774	13, 20, 21
NRS 704.775	13, 20, 21

Rules:

NRAP 17(a)(3)	vii
NRAP 25(1)(c)	43
NRAP 26.1	i
NRAP 26.1(a)	i
NRAP 28(e)(1)	41
NRAP 32(a)(4)	41
NRAP 32(a)(5)	41

NRAP 32(a)(6)	41
NRAP 32(a)(7)	41
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C)	41

Other:

32 Or. Op. Atty. Gen. 156 (March 16, 1965)	29, 30
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. 156 (Oct. 19, 1989)	29
Black’s Law Dictionary 89, (8 th ed. 2004)	23
Mich. Op. Atty. Gen. 1941-42, No. 205, P. 266	29
Nevada Const. art. XIX, § 1(2)	35
Nevada Const. art. XIX, § 1(3)	17
Nevada Const. art. XIX, § 2(3)	8
Nevada Constitution, Article 19	5, 16, 24, 25, 26
Nevada Constitution, Article 19, Section 1	vii, 1, 2, 7, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25, 30
Nevada Constitution, Article 19, Section 2	vii, viii, 8, 16, 17, 18, 23, 25, 27
Section 2.3 of SB 374	10, 11, 12
Section 2.95 of SB 374	13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 38
Section 4.5 of SB 374	22
Senate Bill 374	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 34, 37
